

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**MALIBU MEDIA, LLC,**

a California limited liability company,  
Plaintiff,

vs.

**JOHN DOES 1-30,**  
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:12-cv-13312

District Judge Denise Page Hood  
Magistrate Judge Michael Hluchaniuk

<p>Nicoletti &amp; Associates, PLLC Paul J. Nicoletti, Esq. (P44419) 36880 Woodward Ave, Suite 100 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 Tel: (248) 203-7800 Fax: (248) 203-7801 Email: paul@nicoletti-associates.com Attorney for Plaintiff</p>	<p>EPIC Law PLLC Hattem A. Beydoun (P66071) PO BOX 32598 Detroit, Michigan 48232 Tel: (888) 715-8033 Fax: (313) 254-4923 Email: hbeydoun@epiclg.com Attorney for Defendant John Doe X</p> <p>Morgan E. Pietz (CA 260629)* THE PIETZ LAW FIRM 3770 Highland Ave., Ste. 206 Manhattan Beach, CA 90266 Tel: (310) 424-5557 Fax: (310) 546-5301 mpietz@pietzlawfirm.com Attorney for Defendant John Doe X *Application for Admission to Practice Pending</p>
---	--

**PUTATIVE JOHN DOE X'S MOTION TO SEVER**

PUTATIVE DEFENDANT JOHN DOE X ("Doe X" or "Movant"), by and through his attorneys, respectfully requests that this Honorable Court sever and dismiss without prejudice the claims against all John Doe defendants other than John Doe No. 1, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 20 and Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 21, on the following grounds:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND: MALIBU MEDIA’S “SETTLEMENT” BUSINESS ..... 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR JOINDER..... 6

IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT DISCRETIONARY SEVERANCE..... 7

    (a) This Court is Respectfully Urged to Follow Judge Whittemore of Florida and Judge Young of Massachusetts, Both of Whom Recently Found Joinder Technically Proper, But Nevertheless Severed the Does on a Discretionary Basis ..... 7

    (b) The Different Factual and Legal Circumstances Applicable to Each Doe—*e.g.*, Was the WiFi Network Encrypted and Who Had Access to It?—Will Differ Greatly, Which Weighs Heavily in Favor of Discretionary Severance ..... 9

    (c) If Malibu Media Wishes to Use the Court’s Subpoena Power as Part of a National Copyright Infringement “Settlement” Mill, it Should Factor the Full Payment of Statutorily Required Filing Fees into the Business Model ..... 9

    (d) Malibu Media’s Demonstrated “Abusive Litigation Tactics,” and the High Risk of Unjust “Settlements” Also Militate in Favor of Discretionary Severance .... 10

    (e) Discretionary Severance Would Also Discourage the Kind of Forum Shopping that is Currently Making this Judicial District a Hotbed of Mass-Doe Pornographic Infringement Litigation ..... 11

    (f) There is a Practical Alternative to Joinder That is Both More Fair, and Which Also Minimizes the Administrative Burden on the Courts: Relating Single Doe Cases to a Single Judge, and Consolidating the Cases for Certain Purposes .... 12

V. JOINDER IS NOT PERMISSIBLE ..... 13

    (a) Magistrate Judge Randon’s Departure from Past Precedent in *Patrick Collins* was Based on a Faulty Assumption About How BitTorrent Supposedly Differed from Other File Sharing Protocols That Were the Subject of Earlier Litigation 13

    (b) This Court Should Adopt the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals’ Rule That Only a “Very Definite Logical Relationship” Can Support Joinder, and Sever the Does 16

    (c) John Does Using BitTorrent to Download Different Movies Months Apart from One Another Are Not Part of the Same Swarm and Not Part of Same Transaction or Occurrence ..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Acevedo v. Allsup’s Convenience Stores, Inc.*  
 600 F.3d 516, 521-522 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 7

*AF Holdings, LLC v. John Doe*  
 C.D. Cal. Case No. 12-cv-5709-ODW ..... 12

*AF Holdings, LLC v. Matthew Ciccone*  
 E.D. Mi. Case No. 12-cv-14442-GAD ..... 12

*Bautista v. Los Angeles County*  
 216 F.3d 837, 842-843 (9th Cir. 2000)..... passim

*Boy Racer [Inc. v. Does 1-60]*  
 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 92994, at \*7-8 ..... 16

*Diabolic Video Prods. v. Does 1-2099*  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58351, 12-13 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2011)..... 16

*DigiProtect USA Corp. v. Doe*  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109464, 8-9 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2011) ..... 19

*Digital Sins, Inc. v. Does 1-176*  
 -- F.R.D. --, 2012 WL 263491, at \*3 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2012) ..... iii, 4

*Discount Video Center, Inc. v. Does 1-29*  
 D. Mass. Case No. 12-cv-10805, Dkt. No. 40, 8/24/12, p. 3 ..... 5

*Hard Drive Prods., Inc. v. Does 1-188*  
 809 F. Supp. 2d 1150, 1165, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94319, at \*38-39 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23,  
 2011)..... 8, 17

*Hubbard v. Hougland*  
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46184 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2010) ..... ii, 7, 17

*In re: BitTorrent Adult Film Copyright Infringement Cases*  
 E.D.N.Y. Case No. 12-cv-1147-JS-GRB, Dkt. No. 9, 7/31/12 ..... 11

*In re: BitTorrent Adult Film Copyright Infringement Cases*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61447 E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2012) Case No. CV-11-3995-DRH-GRB, Dkt.  
 No. 39 ..... passim

*In re: EMC Corp., Decho Corp, & Iomega Corp.*  
 677 F.3d 1351, 13560 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 13

*Interscope Records v. Does 1-25*  
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27782 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 1, 2004)..... 16

*IO Group v. Does 1-435*  
 Case No. 10-4382, 2011 WL 445043 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2011) (Illston, J.)..... 16

*Laface Records, LLC v. Does 1 - 38*  
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14544 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 27, 2008)..... 16

*Liberty Media Holdings, LLC*  
 2011 WL 5190106, at \*3 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 1, 2011) ..... 8, 20

*Liberty Media Holdings, LLC v. BitTorrent Swarm*  
 2011 WL 5190048, at \*2-4 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 1 2011) ..... 20

*Malibu Media v. John Does 1-10*  
 C.D. Cal. Case No. 12-cv-3623-ODW-PJW, docket no. 7, 6/27/12, p. 6 ..... 1, 5

*Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does 1-11*  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94648 (D.D.C. April 11, 2012)..... 4

*Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does 1-28*  
 M.D. Fl. Case No. 8:12-cv-1667, ECF No. 22, 12/6/12 ..... passim

*Next Phase Distribution, Inc. v. John Does 1-27*  
 \_\_\_ F.R.D. \_\_\_, 2012 WL 3117182, at \*4-5 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2012)..... 8

*Patrick Collins v. John Does 1-10*  
 C.D. Cal. Case No. 12-cv-5267, ECF No. 21, 11/5/12, \* 10..... ii, 9, 17

*Patrick Collins, Inc. v. John Does 1 through 9*, S.D. Cal. Case No. 3-12-cv-1436-H, ECF No. 23,  
 11/8/12, p. 6 ..... ii, 16, 17



*Patrick Collins, Inc. v. John Does 1-21*

E.D. Mi. Case No. 11-cv-15232-DPH-MJR..... passim

*Patrick Collins, Inc. v. John Does 1-23*

E.D. Mi. Case No. 11-cv-15231-GCS-RSW, EC No. 8, 3/26/12 (Steeh, J.)..... iii, 3

*Raw Films, Inc. v. Does 1-32*

2011 WL 6840590, at \*2 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 29, 2011)..... 20

*SBO Pictures, Inc. v. Does 1-20*

No. 12 Civ. 3925(SAS), 2012 WL 2304253, at \*2 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2012)..... 8

*Third Degree Films v. Does 1-47*

\_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, D. Mass. Case No. 12-10761, ECF No. 31,  
10/2/12, 2012 WL 4498911 ..... passim

*Union Paving Co. v. Downer Corp.*

276 F.2d 468, 470 (9th Cir. 1960) ..... iii, 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 20 ..... i, ii, 7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 20(a) ..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 21 ..... i

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 42 ..... 13

L.R. 83.11 ..... 13
